

No. 22-721

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DAMIAN MCELRATH,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF GEORGIA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Georgia**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* DISTRICT
ATTORNEYS' ASSOCIATION OF GEORGIA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ROBERT W. SMITH, JR.
General Counsel

PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS' COUNCIL OF GEORGIA
1590 Adamson Parkway, 4th Floor,
Morrow, Georgia 30260
(770) 282-6300
rwsmith@pacga.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. REPUGNANT VERDICTS UNDER GEORGIA LAW.....	7
A. Burden of Proof for a Defendant’s Special Plea of Insanity.....	7
B. Special Instructions to the Jury: Form of the Verdict	11
C. Special Instructions to the Jury: Punishment.....	13
D. “Both Verdicts Must be Vacated and a New Trial Ordered”	16
E. McElrath’s Second Bite at the Apple	17
F. McElrath’s Third Bite at the Apple.....	19
II. DOUBLE JEOPARDY DOES NOT APPLY HERE, WHERE THE JURY NEVER REACHED A VERDICT	20
III. INCONSISTENT VERDICTS ARE ALMOST ALWAYS A WIN FOR THE STATE.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Booth v. State</i> , 311 Ga. 374, 858 S.E.2d 39 (2021).....	17
<i>Boswell v. State</i> , 275 Ga. 689, 572 S.E.2d 565, (2002).....	11
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 580 U.S. 5 (2016).....	20
<i>Buford v. State</i> , 300 Ga. 121, 793 S.E.2d 91 (2016).....	8
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981).....	14
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978)	9, 21, 22
<i>Collins v. State</i> , 312 Ga. 727, 864 S.E.2d 85 (2021).....	13
<i>Dumas v. State</i> , 266 Ga. 797, 471 S.E.2d 508, (1996).....	17
<i>Durrence v. State</i> , 287 Ga. 213, 695 S.E.2d 227 (2010).....	9
<i>Evans v. Michigan</i> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	20, 23
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 306 Ga. 587, 832 S.E.2d 346 (2019).....	15
<i>Grace v. Hopper</i> , 566 F.2d 507 (5th Cir. 1978)	8
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	21
<i>Gude v. State</i> , 313 Ga. 859, 874 S.E.2d 84, (2022).....	10
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Keener v. State</i> , 254 Ga. 699, 334 S.E.2d 175 (1985).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952)	8
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 308 Ga. 104, 839 S.E.2d 573 (2020) (<i>McElrath I</i>)	8, 10-12, 16, 17
<i>McElrath v. State</i> , 315 Ga. 126, 880 S.E.2d 518 (2022) (<i>McElrath II</i>).....	18, 19
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 846 S.E.2d 73 (2020)	17
<i>Milam v. State</i> , 255 Ga. 560, 341 S.E.2d 216 (1986).....	13, 16
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	8
<i>Rivera v. Delaware</i> , 429 U.S. 877 (1976)	8
<i>Spivey v. State</i> , 253 Ga. 187, 319 S.E.2d 420 (1984).....	9
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 256 Ga. 440, 350 S.E.2d 21, (1986).....	10
<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 579 (1824).....	24
<i>United States v. Tateo</i> , 377 U.S. 463 (1964).....	21
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 233 Ga. 479, 211 S.E.2d 757 (1975).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
1970 Ga. Laws 938.....	1
O.C.G.A. § 15-18-6.....	1
O.C.G.A. § 16-2-3.....	8
O.C.G.A. § 16-3-3.....	10
O.C.G.A. § 16-5-1.....	8
O.C.G.A. § 16-5-21.....	8
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-31.....	14
O.C.G.A. § 17-7-131.....	8, 9-12, 14, 15
O.C.G.A. § 24-14-21.....	8
O.C.G.A. § 45-15-9.....	1
O.C.G.A. § 9-11-60.....	18, 19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Ga. Const. Art. I, § I, Para. XVIII.....	21
Ga. Const. Art. VI, Sec. VIII, Para. I.....	1
U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	20
